

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.2619 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	12.08.2026	<u>NV, J</u> Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and the Respondents. Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that even though this Court had specifically directed the respondents to remove the encroachments, except issuing of final notices dated 25.06.2024 to the encroachers by the Panchayat Secretary, no further steps had been taken and they failed to remove the encroachments. On the other hand, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.7 had reiterated the counter averments filed by the respondent No.7 stating that they addressed letter to the Panchayat Secretary (Respondent No.9) for taking appropriate action since the Gram Panchayat is competent authority to remove the encroachments as alleged by the petitioner. Learned counsel for the Respondent No.9 submits that he assumed duties as in-charge Panchayat Secretary to Mulalanka	

	Grama Panchayat on 16.03.2024 and thereafter, he had issued final notices to encroachers on 25.06.2024. He further submits that after issuance of final notices dated 25.06.2024, he was transferred. Whereas, learned counsel for the Respondent No.10 submits that he had taken charge of Panchayat Secretary on 25.07.2025 only. It seems that except issuance of final notices dated 25.06.2024 to the encroachers to remove the encroachments, the respondents did not act on the orders of this Court with due diligence and dragging this matter deliberately with an intent to delay or defeat the orders of this Court, therefore, it is appropriate to hear personal response from the Respondent Nos. 9 and 10. Therefore, Respondent Nos. 9 and 10 are directed to appear in person with all relevant records before this Court on the next date of hearing to explain as to why they failed to comply the orders of this Hon'ble Court. Learned Standing Counsel is directed to inform the orders of this Court to the concerned Respondents forthwith. List on 16.09.2026. _____ NV, J MNR	
--	--	--

